#### **Beaton Park**

#### Lakeside

37 Folev Street. **Gwynneville 2500** Ph: 4227 7755 www.leisurecentres.wollongong.nsw.gov.au ABN 63 139 525 939

192 Kanahooka Road Kanahooka 2530 Ph: 4227 7602



# Terms and Conditions - Usage Cards

#### Please read the following conditions before becoming a member:

#### I Facilities and Programs

- i. i. Your card entitles you to use the applicable facilities, programs and services only at the centre from which you purchased it. \*NB At times some facilities may not be available due to bookings, see reception for further information.
- Group exercise classes x 15
- Gymnasium x 15 ٠
- ٠ Beaton Park synthetic athletics track x 25
- Beaton Park sauna and spa x 15
- Beaton Park aquarobics x 15
- Beaton Park indoor heated pool x 25. •

### 2 Card Holders (15 and 25 visit usage cards)

- i. Usage Cards are valid for 12 months.
- ii. No timestop available on Usage Card.
- iii. 1 visit per activity in appropriate areas.
- iv. Visits can only be redeemed at the centre you puchased it from.

## **3** Cooling Off Period

i. Should you decide to cancel your usage card within seven (7) days, you will be entitled to a refund of your usage card fees, less the cost of the use of the facilities and programs of the centre within this period. To cancel your usage card you are required to inform the centre in writing.

### 4 Refund of Usage Card Fees

- i. Failure to use the facilities and programs of the centre will not entitle you to receive a refund of your Usage Card fees.
- ii. Refunds, partial refunds or deferment of usage card terms can be authorised on the basis of sickness or physical incapacity. You will need to verify the illness and or physical incapacity by producing a medical certificate.
- iii. Full price usage fees will be deducted prior to any refunds.

### 5 Transfer of Usage Card Visits

- i. Upon approval from the centre, your usage card can be transferred subject to the transferee agreeing with the centre's terms and conditions (minimum transfer 5 visits).
- ii. Visit cards cannot be tranfered from Beaton Park to Lakeside and vice versa

# 6 Fees

I have purchased a 15 or 25 Visit Usage Card, at the cost of \$....
For all memberships I understand fees are payable in advance.

'Where fees payable under clause 5 of this agreement are or become subject to GST, I agree that an amount equal to the GST paid or payable in respect of my Term Membership or Usage Card will be incorporated in the fees set out in clause 5, subject to any reductions in other taxes payable in accordance with Part VB of the Trade Practices Act 1974'.

# 7 Other Conditions

- i. Towels must be used throughout the centre.
- ii. Covered shoes and appropriate gym attire must be worn at all times.
- iii. Operating hours for the centre may change at any time at the discretion of the centre management.
- iv. Program timetables may be altered by centre management from time to time in response to customer demand.
- v. Instructing other users of the centre about fitness techniques is strictly prohibited.
- vi. Behaviour contrary to centre rules and hygiene requirements as determined by centre management are grounds for expulsion from the centre and denial of re-admission.
- vii. All equipment must be returned after use.
- viii. The centre reserves the right to alter or cancel classes/usage for the safety of centre patrons during periods of maintenance and severe weather conditions.
- ix. Loss of member key tag may incur a replacement fee.
- x. Membership entitlements are for the assigned member only.

### 8 Indemnity

- i. I have read the foregoing terms and conditions. I acknowledge and accept the dangers which may arise from my participation in the facilities and programs of the centre.
- ii. In becoming a member, I agree to exempt Wollongong City Council from any personal injury, loss or damage which may arise as a result of my using the facilities and programs of the centre.
- iii. I have reviewed my Pre-Exercise questionnaire and provided, to my knowledge, the most up-to-date information.

Member's signature	Date///
Membership number	
Staff signature	

Beaton Park and Lakeside Leisure Centres are a service of Wollongong City Council.